According to the Meeting of the Board of Directors of August 10, 2022 reratified by the Meeting of 

the Board of Directors of September 8, 2022, Material Fact of August 11, 2022 and Notice to the 

Market of October 18, 2022, Irani concluded the 5th (fifth) issuance of 720,000 (seven hundred and twenty 

thousand) simple debentures,  not convertible into shares, of the unsecured type, in two series, for private 

placement, with a unit value of R$ 1 thousand each, at the date of its issuance, in the total amount of R$ 

720,000 thousand, of which: 

(i) 486,307 (four hundred and eighty-six thousand, three hundred and seven) Debentures of the 1st 

Series, corresponding to R$ 486,307 thousand, remunerated to CDI + 1.40% p.a. with semi-annually 

periodicity and amortized in a single installment at maturity on August 12, 2027.  

(ii) 233,693 (two hundred and thirty-three thousand, six hundred and ninety-three) Debentures of the 

2nd Series, corresponding to the amount of R$ 233,693 thousand, remunerated to CDI + 1.75% with semi-

annually periodicity and amortized in two installments of equal value, on August 11, 2028 and on August 13, 

2029. 

The Debentures do not have any real or fidejusory guarantee, or any segregation of Irani's assets as collateral,